a three year maturity date and a conversion price of 17 pence (the “Instrument”) (refer to note 28).

At inception the Instrument was accounted for as a compound instrument and was partly presented as a loan (US$34.95 million) and partly
as equity (US$0.05 million). The equity component was not subsequently remeasured. The loan component was subsequently measured at
amortized cost.

During the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, it was determined that the
Instrument should have been accounted for at inception as a loan and a derivative liability as the conversion will result in a variable amount
of shares. Subsequently the derivative liability is remeasured to fair value at each reporting date with fair value movements recorded in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss. The amount allocated to the loan continues to be measured at amortized cost.

The information in the following tables show the effect of the restatement on each affected financial statement line item:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Previously
reported at

31 December
2021

US$ '000
Adjustment

US$ '000

Restated at
31 December

2021
US$ '000

Convertible loan note reserve 55 (55) –
Retained earnings (1,265) 1,086 (179)
Total equity 150,831 1,031 151,862
Borrowings – non-current portion 70,717 (1,031) 69,686
Borrowings – current portion 10,211 – 10,211
Total liabilities 149,849 (1,031) 148,818

No impact on total cashflows as reported for the year ended 31 December 2021 were noted as these adjustments were non- cash. The add backs
for finance costs and fair value gain on derivative liability were adjusted.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Previously
reported at

31 December
2021

US$ '000
Adjustment

US$ '000

Restated at
31 December

2021
US$ '000

Finance costs 12,184 1,124 13,308
Fair value gain on derivative liability – (9,010) (9,010)
Loss before taxation 46,782 (7,886) 38,896
Loss for the year 42,113 (7,886) 34,227
Basic loss per share (3.39) 0.65 (2.74)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Previously
reported at

31 December
2020

US$ '000
Adjustment

US$ '000

Restated at
31 December

2020
US$ '000

Convertible loan note reserve 55 (55) –
Retained earnings 28,367 (6,800) 21,567
Total equity 197,364 (6,855) 190,509
Borrowings – non-current portion 72,507 6,855 79,362
Borrowings – current portion 13,337 – 13,337
Total liabilities 153,457 6,855 160,312

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

119Annual Report and Financial Results 2022

G
overnance

Financial
statem

ents
Supplem

entary
inform

ation
B

usiness
overview

37. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
The Company entered into a non-binding term sheet with Orion Mine Finance (“Orion”) on 5 May 2023. The term sheet, which were approved
by the Orion Investment Committee, envisages that the Orion convertible loan notes which are due in November 2023 will be refinanced into
the following components:

 – A three-year secured term loan (“Term Loan”) totaling approximately US$27 million, bearing interest at 6 percent plus the greater of (i)